
PURCHASE OF WATER MAIN AND OTHER ASSORTED 

HARDWARE/PIPING 

 

BID # 

REF-VOCWT-01-18 

 

 

        Bid Due 

August, 16 2018 

1:00 pm 

Submit Bids To: 

Village of Chatham 

Village Clerks Office 

77 Main Street 

Chatham NY, 12037 

Phone: (518) 392-5821     Fax: (518) 392-7757 

 



Instructions and information 

 

Sealed bids for purchase Water main Pipe and hardware will be received at the Village hall 77 

Main Street, Chatham NY, 12037, on or before 1:00 on August 16th, 2018. At that time the bids 

will be publicly opened and recorded to be approved by the board at the next available 

meeting. 

Bidders are responsible for submitting their bids to the appropriate location prior to the time 

and date as stated. NO BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED AFTER THE DESIGNATED TIME AND DATE 

INDICATED. It is recommended that Proposals be submitted in advance at least one day prior to 

bid opening. Delay in mail is NOT an exception to the receipt bid. 

Bidders shall indicate, on the outside of their sealed bid and mailing envelope the following 

information: 

1. Purchase of Water Pipe 

2. REF-VOCWT-01-18 

3. August, 16 2018, 1:00 pm 

4. <company name> 

Failure to do so may result in rejection of bid as being unresponsive. 

The following forms are necessary to be submitted as well as any additional forms requested 

in the specifications: 

 

1. Bid proposal form/price page note: some may include a separate bid proposal form. 

Such exceptions will be noted in the bid specifications. 

2. Non Collusion affidavit, completed signed and dated 

 

Bidder may not withdraw a bid within forty five (45) days after actual date of bid opening 

- The following items Must be delivered by September 14th, 2018 to Dinegar Ave. 

Chatham NY 12037, Via new access road from Jones avenue (currently not on Google 

maps, Tractor trailer access available) 

- $100.00 per day Penalty will be applied per each item not delivered by the deadline. 

 



 

 

Instructions (cont’d) 

 

- Should the bidder find any discrepancies or omissions in the specifications, he/she shall 

notify the purchasing agent at once. The purchasing agent will not assume responsibility 

for any oral instructions, or interpretations of meaning of the specifications or other 

contract documents to any bidder. 

 

- Written Questions can be emailed to Phil Genovese at 

PGenovese@villageofchatham.com 

 

- References in the specifications to a particular trade name, manufacturer or model 

number are made strictly for descriptive purpose only to help guide the bidder in 

interpreting the type and quality of materials or supplies. 

 

- The Village of Chatham reserves the right to reject any and all bids, or contractual 

services included in the proposed contract, when such rejection is in the best interest of 

the county. 

 

- The bidder must be able to supply Prices for all requested items listed in bid. No 

incomplete bids will be accepted 

In addition 

 

Participation by Political Subdivision, Fire Districts and Any Other District in a 

Political Located In Whole or In Part within the State Of New York 

The successful bidder shall upon order by participation by political subdivisions, fire districts 

and any other districts in a political subdivision, located in the whole or in part within the state 

of New York, Provide the Goods or services bid upon to such purchaser upon the same terms 

and conditions as bid for the Village of Chatham. The successful bidder for any such purchases 

made pursuant to this paragraph. The Village of Chatham shall not be liable to any purchaser 

for non-performance of this contract in any manner and for any reason. 

 

mailto:PGenovese@villageofchatham.com


 

The Following items are requested: All pipe must be Made in USA and include  

QTY: Item Description: 

280 Ft 10” C900 DR18 PVC pipe PC235  

2ea 10 MJ TEE  

1ea 10x6 MJ ANCH TEE 

4ea 10” A2361-23 MJ RW GV Open Left L/ACC Valve 

1ea 6” A2361-23 MJ RW GV Open Left L/ACC Valve 

1ea 10” MJ 45 C153 

5ea 2Pc Slide Type Valve box with Cap (water) 5-1/4 

1ea 10x2 MJ CAP C153 

1ea Mueller 5” NH steamer cap hydrant with 2- 3” side discharges 

1ea 5’ Spring loaded hydrant marker 

1ea 1” Yard Hydrant 5’ Bury 

1ea 6”x4’ Hydrant lead 

2ea 1” x 5’6” Curb Box with 2hole cover (less rod) 

2ea 36” stainless steel curb Rod 5/8” 

2ea 1” Compression Curb Stop, Mueller low lead 

3ea 1” CC x Comp Corporation, Mueller low lead 

3ea 10x1 

100lf 1” K Copper Tubing (1ea 100’ Roll) 

2ea 10” Hymax cplg 10.70-11.37 LR,11.33-12.00HR 

3ea 6”bolt pack W/4”blue bolts 

14ea 10” bell restraint F/C900 EBAA 1610 

20ea  10 4010D PVC Domestic Restraint 

20ea 10” MJ Gasket $ Blue Bolt Kit 

3ea Fc202-1212-cc4 10x1 CC SAD Epoxy/SS BAND OD 11.10-12.12 

1ea 10x1 IP SAD Epoxy/SS BAND 

3ea 12” ADS  20’ Dual wall Bell end (60’ Total) 

3ea  12” ads Flared end section 

11ea 4 N12 F2648 STIB solid Dual wall 10’ (110’ LF total) 

3 ea  36”x100’ Backed silt fence (DOT) (300lf total) 

1 ea 12.5’ x 432 200lb Woven 

1ea  4.5 oz N-WOV 12.5’x360’ 

1ea 500’ Roll tracer wire 

4ea ECS single net Straw 8’x100’ 

40ea LS400 Link seal 

All items must be delivered by September 14th, 2018 

Bidder Subject to $100.00 per day Fine for each item delivered starting after September 17th, 

2018 



NON-COLLUSION BIDDING CERTIFICATE 

 

Section 103-d of the General Municipal Law requires every bid or proposal made to a political 

subdivision, or any public department, agency or official, where competitive bidding is required 

by statute, rule, regulation or local law, to contain a Non-Collusion Bidding Certificate in the 

following form: 

 

A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any 

bidder certifies, and, in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its 

own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of his knowledge and 

belief: 

 

1. The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without  
collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement for the 
purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such  
prices with any other bidder or with any competitor; 

 

2. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been  
quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and 

will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or 

indirectly, to any other bidder or any competitor; and 

 

3. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce  
any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to  

submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.   

 

    ___________________________ 

  Legal name of person, firm or  

   Corporation 

   

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

   

Please print name  Sign   Title   Date 


